

12<sup>th</sup> May, 2023

**The National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.,**  
Exchange Plaza,  
Bandra Kurla Complex  
Bandra (East)  
**MUMBAI** – 400 051.  
NSE SYMBOL - GILLANDERS

**BSE Limited,**  
Floor 25, P J Towers,  
Dalal Street,  
**MUMBAI** – 400 001.  
BSE SCRIP CODE - 532716

Dear Sirs,

**Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting in terms of Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

In terms of Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors at its Meeting held on 12<sup>th</sup> May, 2023 has taken the following decisions:

- i. Approved and adopted the Standalone and Consolidated Audited Financial Results of the Company alongwith the Auditor's Report thereon for the financial year ended on 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2023 pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The said documents has been enclosed.
- ii. The 89th Annual General Meeting of the company will be held on 23rd June, 2023 through Video Conferencing / Other Audio Visual Means ("VC/OAVM") Facility as per MCA's Circular.
- iii. The register of Members and Share Transfer Books of the company shall remain closed from Saturday, 17th June, 2023 to Friday, 23rd June, 2023 (both days inclusive) for the aforesaid purpose.
- iv. The Board of Directors of the Company has not recommended any dividend on the Ordinary (Equity) Shares and 7.75% Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of the Company for the financial year ended on 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2023.
- v. Further, enclosed also find a declaration pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations, 2015, as amended from time to time.

The meeting commenced at 12.45 P.M and concluded at 3.45 P.M.

This is for your information and record.

Thanking You,

**Yours faithfully,**  
**For Gillanders Arbuthnot and Company Limited**

*Rajat Arora*  
**Company Secretary**

**Encl : a/a**

## GILLANDERS ARBUTHNOT AND COMPANY LIMITED

CIN : L51909WB1935PLC008194

Registered office : C-4 Gillander House, Netaji Subhas Road, Kolkata - 700001, Phone : (033) 2230 2331 (6 Lines), Fax : (033) 2230 4185

E-mail : gillanders@gillandersarbuthnot.com, Website : www.gillandersarbuthnot.com

## STATEMENT OF AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023

(Rs in Lakhs)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
	31-Mar-23 (Audited)	31-Dec-22 (Unaudited)	31-Mar-22 (Audited)	31-Mar-23 (Audited)	31-Mar-22 (Audited)
<b>I Revenue from Operations</b>	7,115.84	9,919.42	7,641.92	42,160.04	36,840.63
<b>II Other Income</b>	357.18	358.13	413.29	1,185.53	1,714.53
<b>III Total Income (I+II)</b>	<b>7,473.02</b>	<b>10,277.55</b>	<b>8,055.21</b>	<b>43,345.57</b>	<b>38,555.16</b>
<b>IV Expenses:</b>					
Cost of Materials Consumed	1,245.84	2,016.40	2,874.17	8,619.50	10,370.57
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade	470.47	2,180.99	144.40	3,591.38	4,245.75
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in-progress and Stock-in-Trade	2,000.21	(569.12)	606.09	1,932.77	(3,128.77)
Employee Benefits Expense	2,432.33	2,999.36	2,547.99	12,053.69	10,998.78
Finance Costs	325.23	283.44	378.12	1,341.78	1,894.76
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	218.25	229.36	212.36	909.49	889.12
Power and Fuel	575.17	1,037.04	736.26	4,067.40	3,870.65
Jobs on Contract	330.16	412.09	356.19	1,508.09	931.72
Other Expenses	2,104.34	1,525.00	1,985.45	8,244.37	7,152.53
<b>Total Expenses (IV)</b>	<b>9,702.00</b>	<b>10,114.56</b>	<b>9,841.03</b>	<b>42,268.47</b>	<b>37,225.11</b>
<b>V Profit/ (Loss) Before Exceptional Item and Tax (III-IV)</b>	<b>(2,228.98)</b>	<b>162.99</b>	<b>(1,785.82)</b>	<b>1,077.10</b>	<b>1,330.05</b>
Exceptional Item (Refer Note - 3)	-	-	-	1,064.66	-
<b>VI Profit / (Loss) before Tax</b>	<b>(2,228.98)</b>	<b>162.99</b>	<b>(1,785.82)</b>	<b>2,141.76</b>	<b>1,330.05</b>
<b>VII Tax Expenses</b>					
- Current Tax	(237.23)	(26.77)	(241.51)	-	-
- Deferred Tax	56.07	1.83	(40.43)	102.21	(60.59)
<b>VIII Profit/(Loss) for the period (VI-VII)</b>	<b>(2,047.82)</b>	<b>187.93</b>	<b>(1,503.88)</b>	<b>2,039.55</b>	<b>1,390.64</b>
<b>IX Other Comprehensive Income</b>					
Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss					
a) Remeasurement of the defined benefit plans	(160.45)	(5.25)	58.01	(292.49)	173.38
b) Equity Instruments through Other Comprehensive Income	-	-	10.41	-	19.46
c) Income tax relating to these items	56.07	1.83	(40.43)	102.21	(60.59)
<b>Other Comprehensive Income for the period (IX)</b>	<b>(104.38)</b>	<b>(3.42)</b>	<b>27.99</b>	<b>(190.28)</b>	<b>132.25</b>
<b>X Total Comprehensive Income for the period (VIII+IX)</b>	<b>(2,152.20)</b>	<b>184.51</b>	<b>(1,475.89)</b>	<b>1,849.27</b>	<b>1,522.89</b>
<b>XI Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs 10 each)</b>	2,134.23	2,134.23	2,134.23	2,134.23	2,134.23
<b>XII Other Equity</b>				24,884.31	23,035.04
<b>XIII Earnings per equity share</b>					
Basic & Diluted (not annualised for Quarters)	(9.60)	0.88	(7.05)	9.56	6.52



## GILLANDERS ARBUTHNOT AND COMPANY LIMITED

CIN : L51909WB1935PLC008194

## AUDITED STANDALONE SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULTS, ASSETS &amp; LIABILITIES

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
	31-Mar-23	31-Dec-22	31-Mar-22	31-Mar-23	31-Mar-22
	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
<b>1 Segment Revenue</b> (Sales/Income from Operations)					
a) Tea	3,432.90	5,757.37	2,325.85	21,797.16	18,193.50
b) Property	262.62	250.50	246.95	1,018.93	946.38
c) Textiles	2,443.25	3,000.09	4,215.49	15,317.86	15,440.85
d) Engineering (MICCO)	990.05	924.44	866.61	4,078.01	2,311.82
<b>Total</b>	<b>7,128.82</b>	<b>9,932.40</b>	<b>7,654.90</b>	<b>42,211.96</b>	<b>36,892.55</b>
Less: Inter Segment Revenue	12.98	12.98	12.98	51.92	51.92
<b>Sales/Income from Operations</b>	<b>7,115.84</b>	<b>9,919.42</b>	<b>7,641.92</b>	<b>42,160.04</b>	<b>36,840.63</b>
<b>2 Segment Result</b> [Profit/(Loss) before tax and interest from each segment]					
a) Tea	(2,117.78)	393.01	(1,999.19)	1,152.54	1,217.83
b) Property	378.88	160.55	133.37	866.33	626.07
c) Textiles	(236.10)	(106.88)	382.89	177.87	1,507.76
d) Engineering (MICCO)	68.80	4.78	106.41	207.51	(62.80)
<b>Total</b>	<b>(1,906.20)</b>	<b>451.46</b>	<b>(1,376.52)</b>	<b>2,404.25</b>	<b>3,288.86</b>
Less: i) Finance Cost	325.23	283.44	378.12	1,341.78	1,894.76
ii) Other Un-allocable Expenditure net off					
Un-allocable Income	(2.45)	5.03	31.18	(14.63)	64.05
iii) Exceptional Item	-	-	-	(1,064.66)	-
<b>Total Profit/(Loss) before Tax</b>	<b>(2,228.98)</b>	<b>162.99</b>	<b>(1,785.82)</b>	<b>2,141.76</b>	<b>1,330.05</b>
<b>3 Segment Assets</b>					
a) Tea	11,541.13	14,282.41	12,129.07	11,541.13	12,129.07
b) Property	7,958.52	7,957.73	7,961.12	7,958.52	7,961.12
c) Textiles	12,982.22	13,423.18	15,048.71	12,982.22	15,048.71
d) Engineering (MICCO)	10,198.14	11,211.59	11,604.19	10,198.14	11,604.19
e) Unallocated	5,130.92	4,594.10	4,950.61	5,130.92	4,950.61
<b>Total Segment Assets</b>	<b>47,810.93</b>	<b>51,469.01</b>	<b>51,693.70</b>	<b>47,810.93</b>	<b>51,693.70</b>
<b>4 Segment Liabilities</b>					
a) Tea	5,098.29	5,497.09	4,364.45	5,098.29	4,364.45
b) Property	524.85	724.25	704.67	524.85	704.67
c) Textiles	3,249.36	3,227.67	5,138.89	3,249.36	5,138.89
d) Engineering (MICCO)	2,344.09	2,636.85	2,335.31	2,344.09	2,335.31
e) Unallocated	9,575.80	10,212.41	13,981.11	9,575.80	13,981.11
<b>Total Segment Liabilities</b>	<b>20,792.39</b>	<b>22,298.27</b>	<b>26,524.43</b>	<b>20,792.39</b>	<b>26,524.43</b>




**GILLANDERS ARBUTHNOT AND COMPANY LIMITED**  
**CIN : LS1909WB1935PLC008194**

**NOTES:**

- 1 The above audited Standalone Financial Results were reviewed by the Audit Committee, and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 12th May, 2023.
- 2 The Board of Directors has not recommended any dividend on 7.75% Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares and on the Ordinary (Equity) Shares of the Company.
- 3 The Exceptional item refers to profit on sale of Land situated at Janakipuram Village, Maduranthakam Taluk, Tamil Nadu.
- 4 The figures for the last quarter of the current year and of the previous year are the balancing figures in respect of the full financial year ended 31st March and the unaudited published year to date figure up to third quarter ended 31st December, which were subjected to Limited review.
- 5 Pursuant to the approval from the Board of Directors of the Company, during the quarter ended 31st December 2022, the company has invested USD 5,50,000 by subscribing to 6,04,396 fully paid Ordinary Shares of USD 0.91 per share of Gillanders Holdings (Mauritius) Limited, Mauritius a wholly owned foreign subsidiary of the company.
- 6 The 89th Annual General Meeting of the company will be held on Friday, 23rd June, 2023 through Video Conferencing / Other Audio Visual Means ("VC/OAVM") Facility.
- 7 The register of Members and Share Transfer Books of the company shall remain closed from Saturday, 17th June, 2023 to Friday, 23rd June 2023 (both days inclusive) for the purpose of 89th Annual General Meeting.
- 8 Previous period / Year's figures have been regrouped/rearranged, wherever considered necessary.

By order of the Board  
For Gillanders Arbuthnot and Company Limited



**Mahesh Sodhani**  
(Managing Director)  
DIN: 02100322

Place: Kolkata  
Date: 12th May 2023

*NR*



**GILLANDERS ARBUTHNOT & COMPANY LIMITED**  
**CIN No. L51909WB1935PLC008194**  
**STATEMENT OF STANDALONE ASSETS AND LIABILITIES**

(Rs in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
	(Audited)	(Audited)
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>		
a) Property, Plant and Equipment	23,032.93	23,155.81
b) Capital Work-In-Progress	310.41	374.62
c) Right of Use Asset	24.58	26.81
d) Intangible Assets	16.52	25.50
e) Investment in Subsidiary	4,016.56	3,562.59
f) Financial Assets		
i) Investments	8.81	172.82
ii) Other Financial Assets	271.41	711.21
g) Non-Current Tax Asset (Net)	593.31	711.95
h) Other Non-Current Assets	6.40	30.46
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>		
a) Biological Assets other than bearer plants	24.83	47.33
b) Inventories	8,945.54	10,945.73
c) Financial Assets		
i) Investments	-	134.95
ii) Trade Receivables	2,539.67	3,355.93
iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents	229.58	60.94
iv) Bank balances other than above	70.87	321.19
v) Loans	6.80	9.06
vi) Other Financial Assets	5,162.38	5,441.72
d) Other Current Assets	2,550.33	2,605.08
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>47,810.93</b>	<b>51,693.70</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>EQUITY</b>		
a) Equity Share Capital	2,134.23	2,134.23
b) Other Equity	24,884.31	23,035.04
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		
a) Financial Liabilities		
i) Borrowings	1,248.34	4,560.99
ii) Other Financial Liabilities	648.76	605.53
b) Provisions	119.88	117.05
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		
a) Financial Liabilities		
i) Borrowings	7,375.57	8,413.76
ii) Lease Liabilities	-	12.51
iii) Trade Payable		
Total Outstanding dues to Micro enterprises and small enterprises	31.32	52.02
Total Outstanding dues of Creditors other than Micro enterprises and small enterprises	4,495.28	6,445.02
iv) Other Financial Liabilities	2,663.13	2,810.81
b) Other Current Liabilities	1,342.41	926.62
c) Provisions	2,867.70	2,580.12
<b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>	<b>47,810.93</b>	<b>51,693.70</b>



## GILLANDERS ARBUTHNOT AND COMPANY LIMITED

CIN No. L51909WB1935PLC008194

STANDALONE CASH FLOW STATEMENT for the year ended 31st March 2023

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year Ended	For the Year Ended
	31st March, 2023	31st March, 2022
	(Audited)	(Audited)
<b>A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Profit/(Loss) before tax	2,141.76	1,330.05
Adjustments for :		
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	909.49	889.12
Finance Cost (Net of incentive income)	1,341.78	1,894.76
Exceptional Item	(1,064.66)	-
(Gain) / Loss on Restatement of Investment at FVTPL	-	(0.05)
(Profit)/Loss on Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment (Net)	(42.71)	(75.57)
Loss on Foreign currency transaction and translation (Net)	78.00	(3.92)
Gain on Sale of Investment at FVTPL	(12.39)	(3.84)
Bad Debts and Advances written off	386.25	581.59
Allowances for Doubtful Debts and advances written back	(246.60)	(1,062.49)
Change in Fair Value of Biological Asset	22.50	9.93
Interest Income	(78.73)	(72.33)
Liability no longer required written back	(338.94)	(320.23)
Operating profit before Working Capital Changes	953.99	1,836.97
Adjustments for :		
Trade and Other Receivables	966.76	4,163.12
Inventories	2,000.19	(2,259.03)
Trade and Other Payables	(1,132.67)	834.85
<b>Cash Generated from Operations</b>	4,930.03	5,905.96
Direct Taxes (Paid) / Refund (Net)	16.43	(62.02)
Interest received on Income Tax Refund	38.11	21.93
<b>Net Cash from Operating Activities</b>	4,984.57	5,865.87
<b>B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets including Capital work-in-progress and capital advance	(762.55)	(498.54)
Proceeds from Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment	81.62	125.88
Proceeds from Sale of Units	1,100.00	-
Proceeds / (Purchase) of Current Investments (Net)	136.11	390.38
Proceeds from Sale of Non-Current Investments (Net)	175.24	135.08
Investment in Subsidiary	(453.97)	-
Proceeds / (Investment) in Bank Deposit (Net)	665.66	(100.87)
Interest Received	33.28	6.35
<b>Net Cash used in Investing Activities</b>	975.39	58.28
<b>C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Proceeds from Long Term Borrowings	-	1,006.61
Repayment of Long Term Borrowings	(3,385.25)	(2,404.20)
Short Term Borrowings (Net)	(191.53)	(1,546.78)
Proceeds from Fixed Deposits (from Public)	-	812.92
Repayment of Fixed Deposits (from Public)	(794.74)	(2,005.32)
Payment of Unclaimed Dividend	-	(3.52)
Finance Charges Paid	(1,419.80)	(1,889.74)
<b>Net Cash used in Financing Activities</b>	(5,791.32)	(6,030.03)
<b>NET INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (A + B + C)</b>	168.64	(105.88)
Cash and Cash Equivalents on Opening date	60.94	166.82
Cash and Cash Equivalents on Closing date	229.58	60.94
	168.64	(105.88)



## Independent Auditor's Report on audit of the Standalone Annual Financial Results

To,  
The Board of Directors of  
Gillanders Arbuthnot and Company Limited

### Report on the audit of the Standalone Annual Financial results

#### Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Statement of Standalone Annual Financial Results ("the Statement") of **Gillanders Arbuthnot and Company Limited** ('the Company') for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023, attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulation").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us the Statement:

- (a) is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations; and
- (b) gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards ("IND AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net profit (including other comprehensive income) and other financial information of the Company for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023.

#### Basis of Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Annual Financial Results" section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our ethical responsibilities in accordance with the requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on the Standalone Annual Financial Results.

#### Management and Board of Directors' Responsibilities of the Standalone Annual Financial Results

These Standalone Annual Financial Results have been prepared on the basis of the Standalone Annual Financial Statements. The Company's Management and the Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Statement that gives a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income of the Company and other financial information in accordance with the applicable accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Standalone Annual Financial Results, the Management and the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

**Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Annual Financial Results**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the Statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion through a separate report on the complete set of Standalone Annual Financial Statements whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to Standalone Annual Financial Statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Management and Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Management and Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including the disclosures, and whether the Statement represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the standalone financial results that individually or in aggregate, make it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the Standalone Annual Financial Results may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Standalone Annual Financial Results.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.





We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

**Other Matters**

- a. We did not audit the Financial Statements/Financial Information of the Company's Engineering (MICCO) Division whose Financial Statements/Financial Information, reflect total assets of Rs. 10,198.14 lakhs as at 31st March 2023 and total revenues of Rs. 1,314.03 lakhs and Rs. 4,664.31 lakhs and total net Profit/(Loss) after tax of Rs. (23.32) lakhs and Rs. (108.76) lakhs, total comprehensive income of Rs. (36.13) lakhs and Rs. (134.60) Lakhs for the quarter and the year ended on that date respectively, and net cash inflow of Rs. 107.05 lakhs for the year ended on 31st March 2023, included in the accompanying audited Standalone Annual Financial Results in respect of the Company's Engineering (MICCO) Division, whose Financial Statements/ Financial Information have been audited by other auditors and reports have been furnished to us by the management. Our opinion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the affairs of such division is based solely on the reports of the other auditors.

Our opinion on the Standalone Annual Financial Results is not modified in respect of the above matter.

- b. The Standalone Annual Financial Results include Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended 31st March, 2023 being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by us, as required under the listing regulations.

For JKVS & Co.  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm's Registration No. 318086E



Ajay Kumar  
Partner

Membership No.: 068756  
UDIN: 23068756BGZELB7967



Place: Kolkata

Date: 12<sup>th</sup> Day of May, 2023

GILLANDERS ARBUTHNOT AND COMPANY LIMITED  
CIN : L51909WB1935PLC008194

Registered office : C-4 Gillander House, Netaji Subhas Road, Kolkata - 700001, Phone : (033) 2230 2331 (6 Lines), Fax : (033) 2230 4185

E-mail : gillanders@gillandersarbuthnot.com, Website : www.gillandersarbuthnot.com

STATEMENT OF AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023

(Rs in Lakhs)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
	31-Mar-23	31-Dec-22	31-Mar-22	31-Mar-23	31-Mar-22
	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
I Revenue from Operations	7,741.77	10,323.81	9,177.22	44,902.99	40,640.71
II Other Income	766.67	606.76	233.50	1,959.88	1,742.09
III Total Income (I+II)	8,508.44	10,930.57	9,410.72	46,862.87	42,382.80
IV Expenses:					
Cost of Materials Consumed	1,245.84	2,016.40	2,874.17	8,619.50	10,370.61
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade	470.47	2,180.99	144.40	3,591.38	4,245.75
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in-progress and Stock-in-Trade	1,084.83	(691.27)	(26.91)	1,377.96	(3,175.26)
Employee Benefits Expense	3,042.47	3,293.49	2,998.92	13,503.22	12,276.49
Finance Costs	441.55	399.16	487.13	1,803.54	2,328.78
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	291.00	301.35	296.53	1,196.98	1,244.61
Power and Fuel	678.01	1,092.43	829.32	4,345.60	4,125.55
Jobs on Contract	330.16	412.09	356.19	1,508.09	931.72
Other Expenses (Refer Note -3)	2,551.70	1,877.14	2,695.54	10,761.98	8,887.11
Total Expenses (IV)	10,136.03	10,881.78	10,655.29	46,708.25	41,235.36
V Profit/ (Loss) Before Exceptional Item and Tax (III-IV)	(1,627.59)	48.79	(1,244.57)	154.62	1,147.44
Exceptional Item (Refer Note -4)	-	-	-	1,064.66	-
VI Profit / (Loss) before Tax	(1,627.59)	48.79	(1,244.57)	1,219.28	1,147.44
VII Tax Expenses					
- Current Tax	(237.23)	(26.77)	(236.23)	-	5.28
- Deferred Tax	(309.11)	1.83	(471.68)	(262.97)	(491.84)
VIII Profit/(Loss) for the period (VI-VII)	(1,081.25)	73.73	(536.66)	1,482.25	1,634.00
IX Other Comprehensive Income					
Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss					
a) Remeasurement of the defined benefit plans	(160.45)	(5.25)	58.01	(292.49)	173.38
b) Equity Instruments through Other Comprehensive Income	-	-	10.41	-	19.46
Income tax relating to these items	56.07	1.83	(40.43)	102.21	(60.59)
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss					
a) Foreign Currency Translation Reserve	(17.23)	12.83	6.24	(597.81)	(45.47)
Income tax relating to these items	-	-	-	-	-
Other Comprehensive Income for the period (IX)	(121.61)	9.41	34.23	(788.09)	86.78
X Total Comprehensive Income for the period attributable to the owner of the Parent Company (VIII+IX)	(1,202.86)	83.14	(502.43)	694.16	1,720.78
XI Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs 10 each)	2,134.23	2,134.23	2,134.23	2,134.23	2,134.23
XII Other Equity				25,544.31	24,850.15
XIII Earnings per equity share					
Basic & Diluted (not annualised for Quarters)	(5.07)	0.35	(2.51)	6.95	7.66



105

## GILLANDERS ARBUTHNOT AND COMPANY LIMITED

CIN : L51909WB1935PLC008194

## AUDITED CONSOLIDATED SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULTS, ASSETS &amp; LIABILITIES

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
	31-Mar-23	31-Dec-22	31-Mar-22	31-Mar-23	31-Mar-22
	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
<b>1 Segment Revenue</b> (Sales/Income from Operations)					
a) Tea	4,058.83	6,161.76	3,861.15	24,540.11	21,993.58
b) Property	262.62	250.50	246.95	1,018.93	946.38
c) Textiles	2,443.25	3,000.09	4,215.49	15,317.86	15,440.85
d) Engineering (MICCO)	990.05	924.44	866.61	4,078.01	2,311.82
<b>Total</b>	<b>7,754.75</b>	<b>10,336.79</b>	<b>9,190.20</b>	<b>44,954.91</b>	<b>40,692.63</b>
Less: Inter Segment Revenue	12.98	12.98	12.98	51.92	51.92
<b>Sales/Income from Operations</b>	<b>7,741.77</b>	<b>10,323.81</b>	<b>9,177.22</b>	<b>44,902.99</b>	<b>40,640.71</b>
<b>2 Segment Result</b> [Profit/(Loss) before tax and interest from each segment]					
a) Tea	(1,400.07)	394.53	(1,348.93)	691.82	1,469.24
b) Property	378.88	160.55	133.37	866.33	626.07
c) Textiles	(236.10)	(106.88)	382.89	177.87	1,507.76
d) Engineering (MICCO)	68.80	4.78	106.41	207.51	(62.80)
<b>Total</b>	<b>(1,188.49)</b>	<b>452.98</b>	<b>(726.26)</b>	<b>1,943.53</b>	<b>3,540.27</b>
Less: i) Finance Cost	441.55	399.16	487.13	1,803.54	2,328.78
ii) Other Un-allocable Expenditure net off Un-allocable Income	(2.45)	5.03	31.18	(14.63)	64.05
iii) Exceptional Item	-	-	-	(1,064.66)	-
<b>Total Profit/(Loss) before Tax</b>	<b>(1,627.59)</b>	<b>48.79</b>	<b>(1,244.57)</b>	<b>1,219.28</b>	<b>1,147.44</b>
<b>3 Segment Assets</b>					
a) Tea	22,303.15	24,509.81	23,708.67	22,303.15	23,708.67
b) Property	7,958.52	7,957.73	7,961.12	7,958.52	7,961.12
c) Textiles	12,982.22	13,423.18	15,048.71	12,982.22	15,048.71
d) Engineering (MICCO)	10,198.14	11,211.59	11,604.19	10,198.14	11,604.19
e) Unallocated	1,601.49	576.62	1,389.43	1,601.49	1,389.43
<b>Total Segment Assets</b>	<b>55,043.52</b>	<b>57,678.93</b>	<b>59,712.12</b>	<b>55,043.52</b>	<b>59,712.12</b>
<b>4 Segment Liabilities</b>					
a) Tea	6,043.47	6,022.90	5,076.25	6,043.47	5,076.25
b) Property	524.85	724.25	704.67	524.85	704.67
c) Textiles	3,249.36	3,227.67	5,138.89	3,249.36	5,138.89
d) Engineering (MICCO)	2,344.09	2,636.85	2,335.31	2,344.09	2,335.31
e) Unallocated	15,203.21	16,185.86	19,472.62	15,203.21	19,472.62
<b>Total Segment Liabilities</b>	<b>27,364.98</b>	<b>28,797.53</b>	<b>32,727.74</b>	<b>27,364.98</b>	<b>32,727.74</b>

NW



GILLANDERS ARBUTHNOT AND COMPANY LIMITED  
CIN : L51909WB1935PLC008194

NOTES:

- 1 The above Audited Consolidated Financial Results were reviewed by the Audit Committee, and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 12th May 2023.
- 2 The Board of Directors has not recommended any dividend on 7.75% Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares and on the Ordinary (Equity) Shares of the Company.
- 3 Other expenses for the year ended 31st March 2023 includes foreign exchange loss of Rs 1024 lakhs consequent to devaluation of Malawian Kwacha against US Dollar by Reserve Bank of Malawi (RBM) vide its press release dated 26th May 2022.
- 4 The Exceptional item refers to profit on sale of Land situated at Janakipuram Village, Maduranthakam Taluk, Tamil Nadu.
- 5 The figures for the last quarter of the current year and of the previous year are the balancing figures in respect of the full financial year ended 31st March and the unaudited published year to date figure up to third quarter ended 31st December, which were subjected to Limited review.
- 6 Pursuant to the approval from the Board of Directors of the Holding Company, during the quarter ended 31st December 2022, the Holding company has invested USD 5,50,000 by subscribing to 6,04,396 fully paid Ordinary Shares of USD 0.91 per share of Gillanders Holdings (Mauritius) Limited, Mauritius a wholly owned foreign subsidiary of the holding company.
- 7 The 89th Annual General Meeting of the company will be held on Friday, 23rd June, 2023 through Video Conferencing / Other Audio Visual Means ("VC/OAVM") Facility.
- 8 The register of Members and Share Transfer Books of the company shall remain closed from Saturday, 17th June, 2023 to Friday, 23rd June 2023 (both days inclusive) for the purpose of 89th Annual General Meeting.
- 9 Previous period figures have been regrouped / rearranged, wherever necessary.

By order of the Board  
For Gillanders Arbuthnot and Company Limited

  
Mahesh Sodhani  
(Managing Director)  
DIN: 02100322

Place: Kolkata  
Date: 12th May, 2023



**GILLANDERS ARBUTHNOT & COMPANY LIMITED**  
**CIN No. L51909WB1935PLC008194**  
**STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED ASSETS AND LIABILITIES**

(Rs in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
	(Audited)	(Audited)
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>		
a) Property, Plant and Equipment	29,785.56	31,104.08
b) Capital Work-In-Progress	1,125.51	1,175.67
c) Right of Use Asset	24.58	26.81
d) Intangible Assets	16.52	25.50
e) Financial Assets		
i) Investments	8.81	172.82
ii) Other Financial Assets	271.41	711.21
f) Non-Current Tax Asset (Net)	593.31	713.36
g) Deferred tax assets (net)	243.56	-
h) Other Non-Current Assets	6.40	30.46
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>		
a) Biological Assets other than bearer plants	1,470.76	860.75
b) Inventories	10,702.15	12,195.92
c) Financial Assets		
i) Investments	-	134.95
ii) Trade Receivables	2,622.22	3,962.67
iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents	266.92	71.68
iv) Bank balances other than above	70.87	321.19
v) Loans	6.80	9.06
vi) Other Financial Assets	5,216.84	5,513.39
d) Other Current Assets	2,611.30	2,682.60
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>55,043.52</b>	<b>59,712.12</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>EQUITY</b>		
a) Equity Share Capital	2,134.23	2,134.23
b) Other Equity	25,544.31	24,850.15
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		
a) Financial Liabilities		
i) Borrowings	3,831.68	6,914.35
ii) Other Financial Liabilities	648.76	605.53
b) Provisions	119.88	117.05
c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)	-	142.05
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		
a) Financial Liabilities		
i) Borrowings	10,631.40	11,373.38
ii) Lease Liabilities	-	12.51
iii) Trade Payable		
Total Outstanding dues to Micro enterprises and small enterprises	31.32	52.02
Total Outstanding dues of Creditors other than Micro enterprises and small enterprises	4,787.07	6,854.85
iv) Other Financial Liabilities	3,040.64	3,090.73
b) Other Current Liabilities	1,342.41	926.62
c) Provisions	2,931.82	2,638.65
<b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>	<b>55,043.52</b>	<b>59,712.12</b>



NE

(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars	For the year ended 31st March, 2023		For the year ended 31st March, 2022	
	(Audited)		Audited	
<b>A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>				
Profit/(Loss) before tax		1,219.28		1,147.44
Adjustments for :				
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	1,196.98		1,244.61	
Finance Cost (Net of incentive income)	1,803.54		2,328.78	
Exceptional Item	(1,064.66)		-	
Fluctuation of Exchange Rate carried to Foreign Exchange Translation Reserve	(597.81)		(38.79)	
(Gain) / Loss on Restatement of Investment at FVTPL	-		(0.05)	
(Profit)/Loss on Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment (Net)	(42.71)		(75.57)	
Loss on Foreign currency transaction and translation (Net)	1,010.03		140.78	
Gain on Sale of Investment at FVTPL	(12.39)		(3.84)	
Bad Debts and Advances written off	386.25		581.59	
Allowances for Doubtful Debts and advances written back	(246.60)		(1,062.49)	
Change in Fair Value of Biological Asset	(620.12)		47.76	
Interest Income	(78.73)		(72.34)	
Liability no longer required written back	(338.94)	1,394.84	(320.23)	2,770.21
Operating profit before Working Capital Changes		2,614.12		3,917.65
Adjustments for :				
Trade and Other Receivables	1,824.06		4,416.66	
Inventories	1,499.26		(2,327.45)	
Trade and Other Payables	(1,138.24)	2,185.08	922.78	3,011.99
<b>Cash Generated from Operations</b>		4,799.20		6,929.64
Direct Taxes (Paid) / Refund (Net)	(2.59)		(92.07)	
Interest received on Income Tax Refund	38.11	35.52	21.93	(70.14)
<b>Net Cash from Operating Activities</b>		4,834.72		6,859.50
<b>B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>				
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets including Capital work-in-progress and capital advance	(1,099.82)		(738.89)	
Proceeds from Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment	81.62		125.89	
Proceeds from Sale of Units	1,100.00		-	
Proceeds / (Purchase) of Current Investments (Net)	136.11		390.38	
Proceeds from Sale of Non-Current Investments (Net)	175.24		135.08	
Proceeds / (Investment) in Bank Deposit (Net)	665.66		(100.87)	
Interest Received	33.28		6.36	
<b>Net Cash used in Investing Activities</b>		1,092.09		(182.05)
<b>C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>				
Proceeds from Long Term Borrowings	1,305.91		1,145.04	
Repayment of Long Term Borrowings	(4,066.63)		(3,116.71)	
Short Term Borrowings (Net)	(289.88)		(1,308.92)	
Proceeds from Fixed Deposits (from Public)	-		812.92	
Repayment of Fixed Deposits (from Public)	(794.74)		(2,005.32)	
Payment of Unclaimed Dividend	-		(3.52)	
Finance Charges Paid	(1,886.23)		(2,329.76)	
<b>Net Cash used in Financing Activities</b>		(5,731.57)		(6,806.27)
<b>NET INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (A + B + C)</b>		195.24		(128.82)
Cash and Cash Equivalents on Opening date		71.68		200.50
Cash and Cash Equivalents on Closing date		266.92		71.68
		195.24		(128.82)

NS



## Independent Auditors' Report on audit of the Consolidated Annual Financial Results

To,  
The Board of Directors of  
Gillanders Arbuthnot and Company Limited

### Report on the audit of the Consolidated Annual Financial Results

#### Opinion

We have audited the accompanying statement of Consolidated Annual Financial Results ("Statement") of Gillanders Arbuthnot and Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as the "Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023, attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('Listing Regulations').

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based on the consideration of reports of other auditors on separate audited Annual Financial Statements/Financial Information of the subsidiaries the aforesaid Consolidated Annual Financial Results:

- a. include the Annual Financial Results of the following entities:

Name of the Entity	Relationship
Gillanders Holdings (Mauritius) Limited including its Subsidiary i.e. Naming'Omba Tea Estates Limited (Erstwhile known as Group Development Limited)	Subsidiary

- b. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- c. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the consolidated net profit (including other comprehensive income) and other financial information of the group for the year ended 31st March 2023.

#### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SAs") specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those SAs are further described in the 'Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the 'Consolidated Annual Financial Results' section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements under the provisions of the Act, and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us along with the consideration of audit reports of the other auditors referred to in "Other Matters" paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on the Consolidated Annual Financial Results.



**Management and Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Consolidated Annual Financial Results**

These Consolidated Annual Financial Results have been prepared on the basis of the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements.

The Holding Company's Management and the Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these Consolidated Annual Financial Results that give a true and fair view of the consolidated net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.

The respective Management and Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of each company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Consolidated Annual Financial Results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the Consolidated Annual Financial Results by the Management and the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the Consolidated Annual Financial Results, the Management and the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of each company to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group is responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of each company.

**Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Annual Financial Results**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Consolidated Annual Financial Results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Consolidated Annual Financial Results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Consolidated Annual Financial Results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion through a separate report on the complete set of Consolidated Annual





Financial Statements on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to Consolidated Annual Financial Statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures in the Consolidated Annual Financial Results made by the Management and Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Management and Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the appropriateness of this assumption. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Consolidated Annual Financial Results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Consolidated Annual Financial Results, including the disclosures, and whether the Consolidated Annual Financial Results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results/ financial information of the entities within the Group to express an opinion on the Consolidated Annual Financial Results. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information of such entities included in the Consolidated Annual Financial Results of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the Consolidated Annual Financial Results, which have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. Our responsibilities in this regard are further defined in the section titled 'Other Matters' in this report.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the consolidated financial statements

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular No CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable.

#### **Other Matters**

1. The accompanying Statement includes the audited Financial Results/Statements and the other Financial Information, in respect of one subsidiary and one step down subsidiary whose financial Statements/Financial Information reflect total assets of Rs 11,006.26 lakhs as at March 31, 2023, and total revenues of Rs. 1,057.96 lakhs and Rs. 3,539.81 lakhs and total net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. 968.53 lakhs and Rs. (555.37) lakhs and total comprehensive income of Rs. 951.24 lakhs and Rs. (1,153.24) lakhs, for the quarter and the year ended on that date respectively and net cash inflow of Rs. 26.60 lakhs for the year ended March 31, 2023 as considered in the statement. These Financial



Statements / Financial Information have been audited by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the management and our opinion on the Annual Consolidated Financial Statements, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, are based solely on the report of other auditors.

2. We did not audit the Financial Statements/Financial Information of the Company's Engineering (MICCO) Division whose Financial Statements/Financial Information, reflect total assets of Rs. 10,198.14 lakhs as at 31st March 2023 and total revenues of Rs. 1,314.03 lakhs and Rs. 4,664.31 lakhs and total net Profit/(Loss) after tax of Rs. (23.32) lakhs and Rs. (108.76) lakhs, total comprehensive income of Rs. (36.13) lakhs and Rs. (134.60) Lakhs for the quarter and the year ended on that date respectively, and net cash inflow of Rs. 107.05 lakhs for the year ended on 31st March 2023, included in the accompanying audited Standalone Annual Financial Results in respect of the Company's Engineering (MICCO) Division, whose Financial Statements/ Financial Information have been audited by other auditors and reports have been furnished to us by the management. Our opinion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the affairs of such division is based solely on the reports of the other auditors.

Our opinion on the Consolidated Annual Financial Results is not modified in respect of the above matters.

3. The Statement includes the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2023 being the balancing figures between the audited consolidated figures in respect of the full financial year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2023 and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the end of third quarter of the current financial year, which were subjected to a limited review by us, as required under the Listing Regulations.

For J K V S & Co.  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm's Registration No. 318086E



*Ajay Kumar*

Ajay Kumar  
Partner

Membership No.: 068756  
UDIN: 23068756BGZELA9928

Place: Kolkata

Date: 12th Day of May, 2023

12<sup>th</sup> May, 2023

**The National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.,**  
Exchange Plaza,  
Bandra Kurla Complex  
Bandra (East)  
**MUMBAI** – 400 051.  
NSE SYMBOL - GILLANDERS

**BSE Limited,**  
Floor 25, P J Towers,  
Dalal Street,  
**MUMBAI** – 400 001.  
BSE SCRIP CODE -532716

Dear Sirs,

**Sub: Regulation 33(3)(d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations 2015 – Declaration with respect to Audit Report with unmodified opinion to the Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the Financial Year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2023**

Pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended from time to time, we do hereby confirm that the Statutory auditors of the Company M/s. JKVS & Co. (Firm Registration No. 318086E), have not expressed any modified opinion(s) in its audit report pertaining to the audited standalone and consolidated financial results for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2023.

This is for your information and record.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,

For **Gillanders Arbuthnot and Company Limited**

  
**Mahesh Sodhani**  
Managing Director

  
**Manoj Sodhani**  
Executive Director & CEO

  
**Niraj Singh**  
Chief Financial Officer

RA